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March 27, 2019


Dear Editorial Board,

We appreciate your interest in publishing the manuscript entitled “A Murine Model of Metastatic Liver Tumors in the setting of Ischemia Reperfusion Injury” to the Journal of Visualized Experiments (JoVE59748). We are grateful for the opportunity to resubmit a revision. The manuscript has been revised to address the supportive and constructive comments from the editor. Specific responses have been addressed point by point, changes are tracked within the manuscript and their details are described below.

The manuscript has been approved by all of the authors. The revisions are being submitted electronically as instructed. We sincerely hope that the manuscript will be accepted for publishing in its present form. The authors again wish to thank the editorial office and editor for consideration of this manuscript for publication in Journal of Visualized Experiments.




	

Sincerely,
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Samer Tohme, MD
Fellow, Complex General Surgical Oncology
Department of Surgery
University of Pittsburgh



Response to Editor

Comment 1: Please check your manuscript carefully for spelling and grammatic errors. I have tried to fix several scattered errors throughout (e.g. belching used instead of
blanching).

Response: We apologize for any spelling and grammatical errors. The newly revised manuscript has been thoroughly proofread and any errors have been corrected. Changes can be tracked in the attached newly revised manuscript. 


Section 2. Cell culture

Comment 2-4: Add the materials to the table of materials and remove the commercial name from the manuscript.

Response: All the commercial labeling has been removed from the newly revised manuscript and the materials have been added into the table of materials file. 


Section 3. Injecting tumor cells


Comment 6: Add to the table of materials. What is the ketamine dose? What is the xylazine dose? 0.1 mL/20 g for the cocktail is vague.

Response: The dosage of Ketamine and Xylazine has been described and added to the table of materials. The following sentence can be found in the newly revised manuscript.

3.1. Anesthetize 8–12-week-old male (C57BL6) mice by administering ketamine (150mg/kg) and/ xylazine (12mg/kg) intraperitoneally using a 1 mL 25 G (0.5 mm x 16 mm) needle.


Comment 7: %?

Response: The following revised sentence has been added to the newly revised manuscript.

3.5. Scrub povidone-iodine solution (7.5%) to the shaved abdominal wall to disinfect the skin before making a surgical incision.

Comment 8: Skin and muscle are both to be incised together?

Response: We apologize for the lack of detail. The commented sentence has been revised as described below.

3.6. Initially lift the skin with the tooth forceps and make a midline incision with the help of surgical scissors. Then, lift the abdominal muscle and peritoneum to create a midline incision of approximately 3 cm (midabdominal to xiphoid process) to expose the abdominal contents. Take caution not to extend the incision beyond the xiphoid process to avoid extensive bleeding.

Comment 9-10: Mention surgical tools used and explain how is this done?

Response: We have elaborated on the splenectomy procedure and added the surgical tools. The following revised sentence has been added to the newly revised manuscript.

3.14. To perform a splenectomy, use a hand-held cautery device. Carefully lift the spleen with smooth forceps and cauterize the splenic blood vessels to avoid excessive bleeding. Remove spleen by transecting the vessels at the cauterized section. 

Section 4. Ischemia reperfusion Injury

Comment 11-12: How many days after 3.17? Please mention that the animal is anesthetized prior to this.

Response: A new bullet point has been added at the start of this section describing the wait period before performing the second laparotomy. The following sentence can be found in the newly revised manuscript. 

4.1. 5 days after the first laparotomy, anesthetize mice by administering ketamine (150mg/kg) and xylazine (12mg/kg) intraperitoneally using a 1 mL 25 G (0.5 mm x 16 mm) needle. Follow steps 3.3-3.4. 

Comment 13-14: % of Povidone-Iodine solution. Mention exact step numbers.

Response: The following revised sentence has been added to the newly revised manuscript.

4.2. Scrub povidone-iodine solution (7.5%) to the shaved abdomen of the mouse to disinfect the skin and perform a midline laparotomy as described above in step 3.6.

Comment 15: changed method to model to match fig 2

Response: We agree with the Editor’s change and have included this change in the newly revised manuscript.

Section 6. Assessment of liver ischemia reperfusion injury

Comment 16-18: Define

Response: The expanded forms of the acronyms for the serum enzymes ALT, AST and LDH have been added to the newly revised manuscript in the following sentence.

6.2. Assess liver ischemia injury by measuring serum Alanine transaminase (sALT), serum Aspartate transaminase (sAST) and serum Lactate dehydrogenase (sLDH) levels. The blood can be drawn from the facial vein to extract serum 3–6 h after the initiation of reperfusion. Perform liver histology to analyze the percent tumor area within the ischemic lobe.  


Comment 19-20: I added this, please check if it is okay

Response: The authors agree with the Editor’s changes.

Comment 21: Mention statistical test used, sample size, and define the error bars.

Response: The following sentence has been added to the newly revised manuscript.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Results are expressed as the mean ± standard deviation. Group comparisons were performed using Student’s t test. (n=5/group)

DISCUSSION

Comment 22 and 24: Immune competent, Blanching?

Response: We again apologize for the spelling errors. The manuscript has been thoroughly revised and the mistakes pointed out by the Editor have been corrected.

Comment 23: References?

Response: In the commented sentence here, we are referring to splenic injections and portal vein injections that have been performed in our lab. We tried both procedures to investigate which would best suit our hypothesis by yielding minimal bleeding and less chance of fatality. Nonetheless, we wanted to point out that, in our experience, both methods are valid to study liver metastases. Following articles have been cited and added into the newly revised manuscript.

9. Thalheimer, A. et al. The intraportal injection model: A practical animal model for hepatic metastases and tumor cell dissemination in human colon cancer. BMC Cancer. 9 (1), 29, doi: 10.1186/1471-2407-9-29 (2009).

12. Limani, P. et al. Selective portal vein injection for the design of syngeneic models of liver malignancy. American Journal of Physiology-Gastrointestinal and Liver Physiology. 310 (9), G682–G688, doi: 10.1152/ajpgi.00209.2015 (2016).
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Comment 25: Any funding sources?

Response: No funding sources are required.
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Comment 26: Please add volume and issue numbers to 7–11

Response: The complete reference list has been updated. However, the references numbered 7 and 11 do not have allotted volume numbers.
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